

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON) BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY) SITUATED.)	
Plaintiff,)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893) (Consolidated))
- against -)	Judge Ronald A. Guzman) Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,)	
Defendants.)	

**HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *INSTANTER* MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN EXCESS OF TEN PAGES**

Defendants Household International, Inc., Household Finance Corp. and former officers and directors William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer, and J.A. Vozar (the "Household Defendants" or "Defendants"), by and through their attorneys, hereby move this Court for leave to file their memorandum of law in support of Household Defendants' Motion to Compel Responses to Defendants' Interrogatories Nos. 56 and 64 in excess of ten pages, attached hereto. In support thereof, the Household Defendants state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs Must Quantify the Fraud They Allege (Interrogatory No. 56).....	3
B. In Response to Interrogatory No. 64 Plaintiffs Must Specify the Relevant “Partial Information” and Explain What “Truth” It Revealed About the Alleged Fraud to the Market	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bell v. Woodward Governor Co.</i> , No. 03 C 50190, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19602 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2005).....	4-5, 8
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2, 7, 10
<i>Farrar v. City of Chicago</i> , 61 Fed. Appx. 967 (7 th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>In re Industrial Gas Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 80 C 3479, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15646 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 1985)	3, 6n
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8, 10
<i>Jones v. Syntex Laboratories, Inc.</i> , No. 99 C 3113, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17926 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 2001).....	8
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Portis v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 02 C 3139, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7972 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2005)	5
<i>In re Thomas Consolidated Industries, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 719 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Tricontinental Industries, Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	2, 7, 9-10
<i>Ziemack v. Centel Corp.</i> , No. 92 C 3551, 1995 WL 729295 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 1995)	3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.

33(b)(4)	3
37(a)(2)(B)	3n
37(a)(3)	8
37(b)(2)	6n, 11
37(b)(2)(B)	11
37(d)	6n, 11
